

46th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 8 June 2017

No	Competition	Defendant	Matter	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Champions League 2016 (Round of 16) Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017	Protestor: Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN)	Protest Article 59, AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations	The Protestor has protested against the action of Jeju United FC (KOR) players post-match and requested the AFC to open an investigation into Mr. Baek Dongyu.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The protest lodged by Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) regarding matters that occurred after the match Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017 is upheld. 2. The request to investigate the incident involving the expulsion of Mr. Baek Dongyu of Jeju United FC (KOR) has been undertaken by the AFC. 	VTC 20170608DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2016 (Round of 16) Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017	Jeju United FC (KOR) player, Mr. Cho Yong Hyung	<p>Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p> <p>Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p> <p>Failure to respect decision Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p>	Defendant was expelled by the referee in the 81st minute after receiving his second caution in the match. Despite being expelled, he re-entered the field of play after the completion of the match during the post-match incident and used his hands to deliberately push the referee, an action which brings the game of football into serious disrepute.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Cho Yong Hyung is ordered to serve a six (6) month match suspension for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 47.1.7 and Article 63.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). This suspension shall include the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017. 2. The six (6) month match suspension shall be served on an Asia-wide basis (i.e. in all domestic, continental, and international matches, whether friendly, non-official, or official matches). The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated (i.e. 9 June 2017 to 8 December 2017). 3. Mr. Cho Yong Hyung is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/ in accordance with Article 50.1 of the Code read together with Article 4.1.1 of the Competition Disciplinary Circular dated 9 January 2017. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 5. Mr. Cho Yong Hyung is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment. 	VTC 20170608DC02
3	AFC Champions League 2016 (Round of 16) Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017	Jeju United FC (KOR) player, Mr. Baek Donggyu	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant, an unused substitute, was expelled by the referee for running on to the field of play in the 119th minute in an unprovoked manner and deliberately striking an opponent player's face with his elbow, an act of violent conduct.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Baek Donggyu is ordered to serve a three (3) month match suspension, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017. 2. The three (3) month match suspension shall be served on an Asia-wide basis (i.e. in all domestic, continental, and international matches, whether friendly, non-official, or official matches). The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated (i.e. 9 June 2017 to 8 September 2017). 3. Mr. Baek Donggyu is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 5. Mr. Baek Donggyu is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 	VTC 20170608DC03

4	AFC Champions League 2016 (Round of 16) Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017	Jeju United FC (KOR) player, Mr. Kweon Hanjin	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant was expelled by the referee during the post-match incident for hitting an opponent player's face with his hand, an act of violent conduct.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Kweon Hanjin is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017. 2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 3. Mr. Kweon Hanjin is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 5. Mr. Kweon Hanjin is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 	VTC 20170608DC04
5	AFC Champions League 2016 (Round of 16) Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017	Jeju United FC (KOR)	Brawl Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Members of its team official delegation engaged in a brawl with the team official delegation of the opponent.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Jeju United FC (KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD40,000/- for violating Article 51.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Jeju United FC (KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 	VTC 20170608DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2016 (Round of 16) Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Jeju United FC (KOR) on 31 May 2017	Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN)	Brawl Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Members of its team official delegation engaged in a brawl with the team official delegation of the opponent.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 51.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 	VTC 20170608DC06
7	AFC Cup 2017 (Zonal Semi Finals) Ceres Negros FC (PHI) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 31 May 2017	Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) player, Mr. Mohd Farizal Bin Marlias	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant was expelled by the referee for using his fists to push the referee in the chest, an act of violent conduct. After being expelled, the Defendant used his fists to push the referee in the chest, used his hands to push assistant referee 2, used his hands to push the referee in the chest, used his hands to push assistant referee 2, used his shoulder to push assistant referee 1, and used his hands to push the fourth official, as he exited the field of play, actions which bring the game of football into serious disrepute.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Mohd Farizal Bin Marlias is ordered to serve a twelve (12) month match suspension for violating Article 47.1.2 read together with Article 49.1.2 and Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code). This suspension shall include the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Ceres Negros FC (PHI) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 31 May 2017. 2. The twelve (12) month match suspension shall be served on an Asia-wide basis (i.e. in all domestic, continental, and international matches, whether friendly, non-official, or official matches). The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated (i.e. 9 June 2017 to 8 June 2018). 3. Mr. Mohd Farizal Bin Marlias is ordered to pay a fine of USD40,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 5. Mr. Mohd Farizal Bin Marlias is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 	VTC 20170608DC07

8	AFC Cup 2017 (Zonal Semi Finals) Ceres Negros FC (PHI) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 31 May 2017	Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) Head Coach, Mr. Benjamin Mora Mendivil	Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant directed abusive language questioning the integrity of the AFC and appointed referees at AFC staff and match officials after the match.	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Mr. Benjamin Mora Mendivil is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.3. Mr. Benjamin Mora Mendivil is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20170608DC08
---	--	---	---	---	--	------------------